



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

MARION COSTER, an individual,
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

UIP COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware corporation; STEVEN SCHWAT, an
individual; and SCHWAT REALTY, LLC, a Maryland company
Appellees-Below, Appellees.

PUBLIC VERSION FILED: AUGUST 25, 2022

NO. 163,2022

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 2018-
0440-KSJM

APPELLANT MARION COSTER'S REPLY BRIEF

Max B. Walton (#3876)
Kyle Evans Gay (#5752)
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
267 East Main Street
Newark, DE 19711
(302) 757-7300
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
Marion Coster*

Of Counsel:

Michael K. Ross
Serine Consolino
AEGIS LAW GROUP LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW – Ste. 740
Washington, DC 2000

August 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT6

I. HAVING FOUND THAT THE BOARD ACTED WITH INEQUITABLE PURPOSES, THE COURT OF CHANCERY SHOULD HAVE CANCELLED THE STOCK SALE UNDER *SCHNELL*6

 A. Appellees Ignore the Trial Court’s Finding of Inequitable Intent by UIP’s Board to Extinguish Coster’s Blocking Rights and the Leverage it Provided7

 B. Appellees Are Wrong that Invalidation of Board Action Under *Schnell* Requires Something More than a Finding of a Self-Interested Motive by the Board.....8

 C. Appellees Improperly Distort Coster’s *Schnell* Argument to Suggest It Renders *Blasius* “Superfluous”12

II. THE COURT ERRED IN NOT CANCELLING THE STOCK SALE UNDER *BLASIUS*16

 A. No Exigency Existed to Warrant Appellees Mooting the Custodian Action Instead of Allowing the Court of Chancery to Adjudicate It16

 B. Appellees Cite No Authority Supporting Their Erroneous Position that the Trial Court Properly Considered Wout Coster’s Wishes19

 C. Appellees Wrongly Dismiss as Dicta the Court of Chancery’s Improper Consideration of Coster’s Motives for Filing the Custodian Action.....21

D. Appellees’ Explanation for the Trial Court’s Flip-Flop Regarding the Stock Sale’s Effects On Schwat Is Contradicted by the Language of the First Opinion23

III. UPON A CANCELLATION OF THE STOCK SALE, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR APPOINTMENT OF A CUSTODIAN TO SERVE AS A TIE-BREAKING VOTE.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991)	13
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos.</i> , 255 A.3d 952 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	26
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 2009 WL 554920 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2009)	26
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	27
<i>Saxon Indus. v. NKFW P'rs</i> , 488 A.2d 1298 (Del. 1984)	13, 22
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus. Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Peerless Sys. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2000)	19
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 226	<i>passim</i>
